



\$~53

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.A. 1623/2025, CRL.M.A. 35250/2025 and
CRL.M.(BAIL) 2351/2025

AAKASH @ AKKU

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Akshai Malik and Mr. Khawar
Saleem, Advs. (DHCLSC).

versus

STATE (NCT OF DELHI)

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Shoaib Haider, APP with SI Satish
Kumar, PS: Mangol Puri.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE NEENA BANSAL KRISHNA

ORDER

%

27.11.2025

CRL.M.A. 35249/2025

1. Exemption allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. Application is disposed of.

CRL.A. 1623/2025, CRL.M.A. 35250/2025 & CRL.M.(BAIL) 2351/2025

3. Appeal under Section 415(2) read with Section 528 B.N.S.S. has been filed on behalf of the Appellant against Judgment dated 03.01.2024 and Order on Sentence dated 17.08.2024 passed by learned ASJ-01 (POCSO), Rohini Courts, Delhi in FIR No.0542/2016 under Sections 363/328/376 IPC & Section 6 POCSO Act, registered at PS: Mangol Puri, Delhi. Also, an Application under Section 430(1) read with Section 528 B.N.S.S. has been filed for suspension of sentence.
4. Learned APP for the State appearing on advance Notice seeks time to file Status Report.
5. The same be filed within four weeks.



6. On filing PF, Notice be issued to the Prosecutrix through IO/SHO, PS: concerned, returnable for 11.02.2026.
7. E-TCR be summoned before the next date of hearing.
8. List on 11.02.2026.

NEENA BANSAL KRISHNA, J.

NOVEMBER 27, 2025/R