



\$~49

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.A. 1623/2025

AAKASH @ AKKU

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Akshai Malik, Advocate
(DHCLSC) with Mr. Khawar Saleem
and Ms. Diptasree Beg, Advocates

versus

STATE (NCT OF DELHI)

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Utkarsh, APP for the State.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE CHANDRASEKHARAN SUDHA

ORDER

%

24.02.2026

CRL.M.A. 6053/2026 (Exemption)

Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.

The application stands disposed of.

CRL.M.(BAIL) 420/2026

1. This application under Section 430 of the Bharatiya
Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023 has been filed on behalf of the
appellant seeking interim suspension of sentence for a period of 30
days on the ground that his father has passed away on 13.02.2026
and he has to attend the last rites of his father.



2. It is submitted by the learned counsel for the appellant that ‘Tervi’ of the appellant’s father is tomorrow i.e. on 25.02.2026 at Haridwar, Uttarakhand.

3. The learned Additional Public Prosecutor opposes the application and submits that in case this Court is inclined to grant the bail, the same may be restricted to a shorter duration.

4. Heard both sides.

5. In view of the aforesaid facts and circumstances and in the interest of justice, the sentence of the appellant is suspended from today i.e. 24.02.2026 till 26.02.2026 on executing a personal bond of ₹15,000/- to the satisfaction of the Jail Superintendent concerned.

6. The Jail Superintendent concerned is directed to release the appellant/accused today i.e. on 24.02.2026 by 5:30 P.M. He shall surrender before the authorities concerned on 27.02.2026 by 10:30 A.M.



7. With the above directions, the application is disposed of.

8. A copy of this order be communicated electronically to the Jail Superintendent concerned for information and compliance.

9. A copy of this order be given *dasti* under the signature of the Court Master to learned counsel for the parties.

CRL.A. 1623/2025

List on the date already fixed i.e. on 24.04.2026.

CHANDRASEKHARAN SUDHA, J

FEBRUARY 24, 2026

p'ma